AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS
Sheriff's Activity League (SAL)
Police Activities League (PAL)
Boys & Girls Club

Bakersfield Police Department Explore Program
NOR Recreation and Park District
Girl Scouts of America

Boy Scouts of America
NAPD-TAPSS Program

Hall Ambulance Explorer Program
Junior Achievement of Bakersfield
Golden Empire Football & Cheer
Greenfield Sports Assoc.
SUMMER PROGRAMS

Pyles Boys Camp

Optimal Hospice Summer

Bakersfield College-STEM Summer Program
Devil Pups
Youth for Christ/Campus Life

Clinica Sierra Vista/Ebony Counseling Center
Garden Pathways

Bakersfield Chapter of the Links Inc.

Teen Challenage

Stay Focused Mentoring

Youth for Christ/Campus Life

COUNSELING PROGRAMS

Action Drug Rehabs

Clinica Sierra Vista

Adolescent Family Life Program

Alliance Against Family Violence

Child Guidance Center Henrietta Weill
Al-Anon Groups for Teens

Crisis Stabilization Unit

East Bakersfield Community Health

New Arising Destiny Center

Pathfinder Guidance Center

Teen Challenage

ALATEEN

VOCATIONAL TRAINING/JOBS

America's Job Center (Career Services Center)
America's Job Center (Career Services Center)
Job Corps

Independent Living Program

Electrical Apprenticeship

MAOF Skill Center

Employment Development Department
Garden Pathways

New Life Construction

Westec

JobsPlus Program

KHSD Career Resource Department

Grizzly Youth Academy

Bakersfield Adult School

California State University, Bakersfield
Bakersfield College

Migrant Education Program

ADDRESS

1700 Flower St., Bakersfield 93305

301 East 4th St., Bakersfield 93307

801 Niles St., Bakersfield 93305
agelinas@bakersfieldpd.us

3825 Riverlakes Dr., Bakersfield 93312

1831 Brundage Lane, Bakersfield 93304

2417 M St., Bakersfield 93301

4032 Jewett Avenue, Bakersfield 93301

1001 21 St. Bakersfield 93301

2020 K St. Bakersfield 93301

4308 Resnick Ct., Ste.201 Bakersfield, CA. 93313
5009 Marble St., Bakersfield 93313

ADDRESS

27211 Henry Mayo Dr. Valencia, California 91355
1315 Boughton Drive, Bakersfield 93308

1801 Panorama Dr., Bakersfield CA 93305
2815 Townsgate Rd, #215 Westlake Village 91361
2131 California Avenue Bakersfield, CA 93304

1400 S. Union Ave. Ste.100, Bakersfield 93307
1616 29th St., Bakersfield 93301

3400 Rimwood St., Bakersfield 93309

301 E. Roberts Ln, Bakersfield 93308

1225 California Ave, Bakersfield 93304

2131 California Avenue Bakersfield, CA 93304
ADDRESS

3801 Buck Owens Blvd., Bakersfield 93307
1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 400, Bakersfield, CA 93301
2707 F St., Bakersfield 93301

1921 19th St., Bakersfield 93301

3628 Stockdale Hwy., Bakersfield 93309
varies

2151 College Ave., Bakersfield 93302

815 Lakeview Ave., Bakersfield 93307

4704 New Horizon Blvd 93313

730 21st Street 93301

301 E Roberts Ln, Bakersfield 93308

9830 Brimhall Rd. Bakersfield 93312
ADDRESS

200 China Grade Loop, Bakersfield CA 93307
1600 E. Belle Terrace, Bakersfield CA 93307
1727 19th St., Bakersfield 93301

1807 19th St. Bakersfield 93301

3805 N. Sillect Ave., Bakersfield CA 93308
2130 Chester Ave., Bakersfield CA 93301
1600 E. Belle Terrace, Bakersfield CA 93307
900 22nd St., Bakersfield 93301

3501 Edison Hwy, Bakersfield 93307

5801 E. Lerdo Hwy, Shafter 93263

315 E. 18th St., Bakersfield 93301

2727 "F" St. Bakersfield CA 93301

Camp San Luis Obispo, Hwy 1

501 S. Mount Vernon Ave., Bakersfield CA 93307
9001 Stockdale Hwy., Bakersfield CA 93311
1801 Panorama Dr., Bakersfield CA 93305

1300 Baker Street - Bakersfield, California 93305

COMMUNITY RESOURCES

PHONE NUMBER
661-868-1504
661-283-8880
661-325-3730
661-326-3922
661-392-2000
661-327-1409
661-325-9036
661-322-9735
661-322-8741
661-328-9373
661-837-4393
661-496-9385
PHONE NUMBER
661-703-7663
661-716-8000

661-395-4011
805-497-9810
661-323-9041

661-324-4756

661-633-9133

661-330-7127

661-399-2273

661-322-4673

661-323-9041

PHONE NUMBER
661-297-8691 (24 hotline 800-367-8336)
661-635-3050

661-324-0293
661-322-0931(24 hotline 327-1091)
661-322-1021

661-322-0293

661-868-8000 (800-991-5272)
661-322-7881

661-837-4908

661-829-5930

661-399-2273

661-322-1102

PHONE NUMBER
661-336-6700

661-325-4473

1-800-733-5627

661-636-4971
661-324-0105
661-336-6821
661-635-2659
661-633-9133
661-366-8003
661-387-1055
661-852-5716
661-322-7492

800-926-0643
661-835-1855
661-654-3036, 661-654-3138
661-395-4301

661-631-4754 1 (800) 234-8848

SERVICES OFFERED

Sports geared mentoring programs, Football, Baseball, Skateboarding Boxing
Athletic Program, Tutoring, Art, College Initiative, Recreation, Social Programs
Organized Sports, Homework Assistance, Health and Nutrition, Arts and Crafts
Geared around law enforcement, gives youth self-confidence and discipline
Organized Sports, Cheer, Dance, Martial Arts, Music Lessons, Cooking Classes
Mentoring, Training, Activities

Mentoring, Outdoor Activities, Leadership,

After School Program for special education youth, social skills training

for youth interested in a career in pre-hospital care

Classroom education and after-schhol programs for grades K-12.

After School Programs for youth

After School Programs for youth

SERVICES OFFERED

Youth Leadership and Character Development

AGE RANGE
8-17 years
5-17 years
5-17 years

14 1/2 - 20 years old
3yr and up

5yr and up
7-17 years
2-17.

14-21

K-12

6-14 years old
8-14 years old
AGE RANGE
12-14 years old

Over-night summer camp program for youth that have experienced the loss of an loved one in the recent past. 8-16

Engaging one week program designed for Junior High and Middle School students interested

in Science, Technology, Engineering, or Mathematics (STEM) fields.
Teaches Leadership, Self Confidence, Respect, Team Work
engages youth in life skills, teen parenting, mentoring, & service-learning

Outreach Programs, Substance Abuse Counseling, Job Development, Mentoring
Family to Family Mentoring

Mentoring

Mentoring

Mentoring

Engages youth in life skills, teen parenting, mentoring, & service-learning
SERVICES OFFERED

Substance Abuse treatment

Behavioral Health Services

Case Management and Parenting Skills for Expecting Teens

Counseling, Education, Child Abuse Prevention, Domestic Violence Prevention
Early Intervention Programs, Individual/Family & Group Therapy, Parenting Classes
Victim of substance abuse

Crisis Mental Health Assessment and 24 hour care.

Counseling Services, Case Management, WIC

Residential Program - at risk youth

Daycare Rehabilitative Substance Abuse Counseling Program (Outpatient)
Residential program for substance abuse recovery and prevention programs
Recovery Program for youth

SERVICES OFFERED

Job search assistance, job placement, resume workshops, typing certificates
Job search assistance, job placement, resume workshops, typing certificates
No-cost education and voctional training

Aids youth 16 and older who are in foster care, or who have been in foster care transition to

self-suffiency.

Kern County Electrical Industry Apprenticeship Program

Job training, adult work experience

Unemployment insurance

Job Skills development

Job Training construction industry

Job Training and Certification

Paid Work and Job Skills Program (must be a senior at KCSOS Alt. Ed school site)
Educational and occupational training

Academic Excellence, Life Coping Skills, Job Skills, Health & Hygiene
H.S. Diploma, GED, ESL classes, job training

Four year college degrees, graduate degrees, special programs

Two year college degrees, vocational training

Education (children and adults), health, shelter, food, clothing and unexpected problems and

emergencies.

14-17 Years

Any
Any
Any
Any
4-12th grade

AGE RANGE
teens/adults
Any

Teens

Any

Any

Teens

Any

Any

16-17

13-17

18-25

AGE RANGE
14-21

16-24

18+

18+

18-25 years
Senior Students
16 - 18 Years
Any

Any
K-12



Kern Adult Literacy Council

HEP: High School Equivalency Program
VOLUNTEER OPPORTUNITIES

Food Bank CAPK - volunteer opportunities
American Cancer Society

American Heart Association (Central Valley Office)
American Lung Association

Ronald McDonald House

Golden Empire Gleaners

Army

Army Cadets

Marines Corps

Bakersfield Young Marines

Navy

Air Force

PARENT EDUCATION

Kern Parent Project

Parents on a Mission - Offered by CAPK

Bakersfield Homeless Shelter

California Youth Crisis Line

National Suicide Hotline

National Suicide Prevention Line
National Domestic Violence Hotline
Kern County Mental Health Crisis Line
Kern County Access to Care Hotline

CA Smoker's Helpline

GLBT National Youth Talk Line

GLBT National Help Center

Self Injury Hotline-Alternatives to Cutting
RAINN Rape, Abuse, Incest National Network
BASIC NEEDS ASSISTANCE
Bakersfield Homeless Shelter

Housing Authority of Kern

Home Energy Assistance Program (HEAP) - CAPK
The Hope Center

Salvation Army Project Reach

FLOOD - Bakersfield Ministries

Kern County Help Line

Kern County Veterans Service Dept
Golden Empire Gleaners

CAPK Food Bank

Catholic Charities

Graffiti Removal Hotline

Victim/Witness Program

Foster Youth Services - Dream Center

Kern County Juvenile Justice Center
Friendship House- CAPK

Kern County Help Line

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services
Kern County Network For Children Resources
Alliance Against Family Violence

MediCal Outreach & Enrollment Program (MO&E)
MediCal Renewal Assistance Program (MRA)
LAW ENFORCEMENT

Bakersfield Police Department

Arvin Police Department

Taft Police Department

331 18th St., Bakersfield CA 93301

1300 17th St., Bakersfield CA 93301
ADDRESS

1807 Feliz Dr. Bakersfield CA 93307
1831 Truxtun Ave., Bakersfield CA 93301

7425 N. Palm Bluffs Ave., Suite 101 Fresno CA 93711

2025 Westwind Dr., Suite C Bakersfield CA 93301
420 34th St., Bakersfield CA 93301
1326 30th St., Bakersfield CA 93301

3501 Mall View Rd., Bakersfield CA 93306

201 E. Brundage Ln., Bakersfield CA 93307

3501 Mall View Rd., Suite 112 Bakersfield CA 93306
6707 Jetta Ave., Bakerfield 93301

4725 Panama Ln., Suite D18 Bakersfield CA 93313
4725 Panama Ln., Suite C Bakersfield CA 93313
ADDRESS

www.kernparentproject.org

Locations Vary

1600 E. Truxtun Ave, Bakersfield 93305
www.youthcrisisline.org
www.suicidepreventionlifeline.org
www.suicidepreventionlifeline.org
www.hotline.org

www.dhcs.ca.gov

www.dhcs.ca.gov

www.nobutts.org

www.glnh.org

www.glbhotline.org

www.selfinjury.com

www.rainn.org

ADDRESS

1600 E. Truxtun Ave, Bakersfield 93305
601 24th St., Bakersfield CA 93301
300 19th St., Bakersfield CA 93301
3311 Manor St, Bakersfield, CA 93308
4417 Wilson Rd. Bakersfield CA 93309
3509 Union Ave., Bakersfield CA 93309

1120 Golden State Ave., Bakersfield CA 93301
1326 30th St., Bakersfield CA 93301

Locations vary depending on resident's zip code
809 Chester Ave., Bakersfield CA 93301

www.kerncounty.com/gsd/graffiti/

1215 Truxtun Ave., 3rd floor Bakersfield CA 93301
1212 18th. St., Bakersfield CA 93301

2100 College Ave, Bakersfield, CA 93305

2424 Cottonwood Road Bakersfield, CA 93307

2151 College Ave., Bakersfield CA 93302
1212 18th. St., Bakersfield CA 93301
1921 19th St., Bakersfield CA 93301
Locations Vary

Locations Vary

ADDRESS

1601 Truxtun Ave., Bakersfield 93301
200 Campus Dr., Bakersfield 93203

320 Commerce Way, Taft, CA 93268

661-324-3213
661-636-4772
PHONE NUMBER
661-398-4520
661-327-2424
661-327-1173
661-847-4700
661-900-8995
661-324-2767

661-872-5902
661-376-8418
661-872-5572
661-399-5137
661-396-1296
661-831-2956
PHONE NUMBER
661-852-5661
661-369-8922

661-322-9294

1-800-843-5200

1-800-SUICIDE  (800-784-2433)
1-800-273-TALK
1-800-799-SAFE (800-799-7233)
1-800-991-5272

1-800-991-5272
1-800-NO-BUTTS
1-800-246-7743

1-888-843-4564 (Youth/Adult)
1-800-366-8288 Information line
1-800-656-HOPE also online hotline
PHONE NUMBER
661-322-9294

661-631-8500

661-336-5203

661-399-2119

661-837-4243

661-32FLOOD (323-5663)

211

661-868-7300

661-324-2767

211

661-281-2130

661-32ERASE (323-7273)
661-868-2400
661-636-4488
661-868-4270
661-369-8922

211

661-868-8000
661-636-4488
661-322-0931 / 661-327-1091 Hotline
661-636-4363
661-636-4363/661-852-5660
PHONE NUMBER
661-327-7111
661-854-5583
661-763-3101

COMMUNITY RESOURCES

Basic adult education (math/reading/writing), ESL, Citizenship, GED, Family literacy

Educational services for migrant students

SERVICES OFFERED AGE RANGE
Volunteer Opportunities

Several volunteer opportunities

Several volunteer opportunities

Several volunteer opportunities

Volunteer Opportunities

Food Assistance for volunteer work

Recruiter/Career Advisor - John Zapata 18+

Military career exploration program 101/2to 18
Recruiter/Career Advisor - Richard Guerrero 18+
Recruiter - Unit Commander John Gonzales 8to 18
Recruiter/Career Advisor - Johnny Wilson 18+
Recruiter/Career Advisor - Alexandria Tempe 18+
SERVICES OFFERED AGE RANGE
Parenting Classes, Parenting Skills 10-16 week program Parents
Parenting Classes, Parenting Skills 6 week program Parents
Shelter for women, children, and families, food, referrals Any
Helping California's homeless youths 18-24

Links to accredited crisis centers

Telephone support 24/7

Support, resources 24/7

Crisis Service Response Services - they decide when to send the MET Team

Crisis Counseling, Imnmediate Referral Services, Referral & connection to cont. care

Telephone counseling, self-help materials, online help, text messaging support

Peer counseling, information and resources

Peer Counseling

Online resources, blogs, webinars

Resources and information

SERVICES OFFERED AGE RANGE
Shelter for women, children, and families, food, referrals Any
Affordable housing

Help with electric and gas bill

Distribute food, clothes, and household goods daily

PG&E emergency energy assistance

Rental assistance, housing resources

Resources to basic needs services - 24/7

Help filing for service-rel disability,pension&burial benefits. Educ & Employment Ref

Food baskets, must be referred by case worker, school or some churches

Food assistance, drought emergency assistance

Food assistance, PG&E Care Program

Request free graffiti removal
Court support, help with restraining orders, crissis intervention, compensation assist
Resource center for foster youth, case management

After school/Summer programs, Food Distribution, Job training, Community Resources

Information and assistance to resources and services in Kern County 24/7

Mental health disorders, substance abuse, case management, crisis

Collaborative focused on children needs and services, link to family resource centers

24 hour hotline, shelter, case management, counseling, restraining orders, child care

MediCal enroliment help and other health care coverage help

MediCal renewal help and other health care coverage help

SERVICES OFFERED AGE RANGE



Shafter Police Department

Delano Police Department

Wasco Police Department

Kern County Probation Officer of the Day
Kern County Sheriff's Office

Kern High School District Police

201 Central Valley Hwy, Shafter, CA 93263
2330 High St, Delano, CA 93215

748 F St, Wasco, CA 93280
www.kernprobation.com
www.kernsheriff.com

www.khsd.k12.ca.us

COMMUNITY RESOURCES

661-746-8500
661-721-3377
661-758-7266
661-868-7502
661-861-3110
661-827-3100
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