## **COMMUNITY RESOURCES**

AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
Sheriff's Activity League (SAL)	1700 Flower St., Bakersfield 93305	661-868-1504	Sports geared mentoring programs, Football, Baseball, Skateboarding Boxing	8-17 years
olice Activities League (PAL)	301 East 4th St., Bakersfield 93307	661-283-8880	Athletic Program, Tutoring, Art, College Initiative, Recreation, Social Programs	5-17 years
bys & Girls Club	801 Niles St., Bakersfield 93305	661-325-3730	Organized Sports, Homework Assistance, Health and Nutrition, Arts and Crafts	5-17 years
akersfield Police Department Explore Program	agelinas@bakersfieldpd.us	661-326-3922	Geared around law enforcement, gives youth self-confidence and discipline	14 1/2 - 20 years old
OR Recreation and Park District	3825 Riverlakes Dr., Bakersfield 93312	661-392-2000	Organized Sports, Cheer, Dance, Martial Arts, Music Lessons, Cooking Classes	3yr and up
rl Scouts of America	1831 Brundage Lane, Bakersfield 93304	661-327-1409	Mentoring, Training, Activities	5yr and up
by Scouts of America	2417 M St., Bakersfield 93301	661-325-9036	Mentoring, Outdoor Activities, Leadership,	7-17 years
APD-TAPSS Program	4032 Jewett Avenue. Bakersfield 93301	661-322-9735	After School Program for special education youth, social skills training	2-17.
all Ambulance Explorer Program	1001 21 St. Bakersfield 93301	661-322-8741	for youth interested in a career in pre-hospital care	14-21
inior Achievement of Bakersfield	2020 K St. Bakersfield 93301	661-328-9373	Classroom education and after-schhol programs for grades K-12.	K-12
olden Empire Football & Cheer				
	4308 Resnick Ct., Ste.201 Bakersfield, CA. 93313	661-837-4393	After School Programs for youth	6-14 years old
reenfield Sports Assoc.	5009 Marble St., Bakersfield 93313	661-496-9385	After School Programs for youth	8-14 years old
UMMER PROGRAMS	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
rles Boys Camp	27211 Henry Mayo Dr. Valencia, California 91355	661-703-7663	Youth Leadership and Character Development	12-14 years old
ptimal Hospice Summer	1315 Boughton Drive, Bakersfield 93308	661-716-8000	Over-night summer camp program for youth that have experienced the loss of an loved one in Engaging one week program designed for Junior High and Middle School students interested	
kersfield College-STEM Summer Program	1801 Panorama Dr., Bakersfield CA 93305	661-395-4011	in Science, Technology, Engineering, or Mathematics (STEM) fields.	
evil Pups	2815 Townsgate Rd, #215 Westlake Village 91361	805-497-9810	Teaches Leadership, Self Confidence, Respect, Team Work	14-17 Years
outh for Christ/Campus Life	2131 California Avenue Bakersfield, CA 93304	661-323-9041	engages youth in life skills, teen parenting, mentoring, & service-learning	
ENTORING PROGRAMS	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
inica Sierra Vista/Ebony Counseling Center	1400 S. Union Ave. Ste.100, Bakersfield 93307	661-324-4756	Outreach Programs, Substance Abuse Counseling, Job Development, Mentoring	Any
arden Pathways	1616 29th St., Bakersfield 93301	661-633-9133	Family to Family Mentoring	Any
•	·		, , ,	
akersfield Chapter of the Links Inc.	3400 Rimwood St., Bakersfield 93309	661-330-7127	Mentoring	Any
een Challenage	301 E. Roberts Ln, Bakersfield 93308	661-399-2273	Mentoring	Any
ay Focused Mentoring	1225 California Ave, Bakersfield 93304	661-322-4673	Mentoring	4-12th grade
outh for Christ/Campus Life	2131 California Avenue Bakersfield, CA 93304	661-323-9041	Engages youth in life skills, teen parenting, mentoring, & service-learning	
OUNSELING PROGRAMS	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
ction Drug Rehabs	3801 Buck Owens Blvd., Bakersfield 93307	661-297-8691 (24 hotline 800-367-8336)	Substance Abuse treatment	teens/adults
inica Sierra Vista	1430 Truxtun Avenue, Suite 400, Bakersfield, CA 93301	661-635-3050	Behavioral Health Services	Any
dolescent Family Life Program	2707 F St., Bakersfield 93301	661-324-0293	Case Management and Parenting Skills for Expecting Teens	Teens
Iliance Against Family Violence	1921 19th St., Bakersfield 93301	661-322-0931(24 hotline 327-1091)	Counseling, Education, Child Abuse Prevention, Domestic Violence Prevention	Any
hild Guidance Center Henrietta Weill	3628 Stockdale Hwy., Bakersfield 93309	661-322-1021	Early Intervention Programs, Individual/Family & Group Therapy, Parenting Classes	•
			Victim of substance abuse	Any
-Anon Groups for Teens	varies	661-322-0293		Teens
risis Stabilization Unit	2151 College Ave., Bakersfield 93302	661-868-8000 (800-991-5272)	Crisis Mental Health Assessment and 24 hour care.	Any
ast Bakersfield Community Health	815 Lakeview Ave., Bakersfield 93307	661-322-7881	Counseling Services, Case Management, WIC	Any
ew Arising Destiny Center	4704 New Horizon Blvd 93313	661-837-4908	Residential Program - at risk youth	16-17
athfinder Guidance Center	730 21st Street 93301	661-829-5930	Daycare Rehabilitative Substance Abuse Counseling Program (Outpatient)	13-17
een Challenage	301 E Roberts Ln, Bakersfield 93308	661-399-2273	Residential program for substance abuse recovery and prevention programs	18-25
LATEEN	9830 Brimhall Rd. Bakersfield 93312	661-322-1102	Recovery Program for youth	
OCATIONAL TRAINING/JOBS	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
nerica's Job Center (Career Services Center)	200 China Grade Loop, Bakersfield CA 93307	661-336-6700	Job search assistance, job placement, resume workshops, typing certificates	
nerica's Job Center (Career Services Center)	1600 E. Belle Terrace. Bakersfield CA 93307	661-325-4473	Job search assistance, job placement, resume workshops, typing certificates	14-21
b Corps	1727 19th St., Bakersfield 93301	1-800-733-5627	No-cost education and voctional training  Aids youth 16 and older who are in foster care, or who have been in foster care transition to	16-24
dependent Living Program	1807 19th St. Bakersfield 93301	661-636-4971	self-suffiency.	
ectrical Apprenticeship	3805 N. Sillect Ave., Bakersfield CA 93308	661-324-0105	Kern County Electrical Industry Apprenticeship Program	18+
ectrical Apprenticeship AOF Skill Center	2130 Chester Ave., Bakersfield CA 93308	661-336-6821		IUT
			Job training, adult work experience	
mployment Development Department	1600 E. Belle Terrace, Bakersfield CA 93307	661-635-2659	Unemployment insurance	40.
arden Pathways	900 22nd St., Bakersfield 93301	661-633-9133	Job Skills development	18+
ew Life Construction	3501 Edison Hwy, Bakersfield 93307	661-366-8003	Job Training construction industry	18-25 years
estec	5801 E. Lerdo Hwy, Shafter 93263	661-387-1055	Job Training and Certification	
bsPlus Program	315 E. 18th St., Bakersfield 93301	661-852-5716	Paid Work and Job Skills Program (must be a senior at KCSOS Alt. Ed school site)	Senior Students
HSD Career Resource Department	2727 "F" St. Bakersfield CA 93301	661-322-7492	Educational and occupational training	
DUCATION SERVICES	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
	Camp San Luis Obispo, Hwy 1	800-926-0643	Academic Excellence, Life Coping Skills, Job Skills, Health & Hygiene	16 - 18 Years
rizzly Youth Academy				
rizzly Youth Academy akersfield Adult School		661-835-1855	H.S. Dinloma (GEL) ESI classes ion training	
akersfield Adult School	501 S. Mount Vernon Ave., Bakersfield CA 93307	661-835-1855 661-654-3036 661-654-3138	H.S. Diploma, GED, ESL classes, job training	Any Any
akersfield Adult School alifornia State University, Bakersfield	501 S. Mount Vernon Ave., Bakersfield CA 93307 9001 Stockdale Hwy., Bakersfield CA 93311	661-654-3036, 661-654-3138	Four year college degrees, graduate degrees, special programs	Any
rizzly Youth Academy akersfield Adult School alifornia State University, Bakersfield akersfield College	501 S. Mount Vernon Ave., Bakersfield CA 93307			

## **COMMUNITY RESOURCES**

Kern Adult Literacy Council	331 18th St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-324-3213	Basic adult education (math/reading/writing), ESL, Citizenship, GED, Family literacy	
IEP: High School Equivalency Program	1300 17th St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-636-4772	Educational services for migrant students	10F D 11:0F
OLUNTEER OPPORTUNITIES	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
ood Bank CAPK - volunteer opportunities	1807 Feliz Dr. Bakersfield CA 93307	661-398-4520	Volunteer Opportunities	
merican Cancer Society	1831 Truxtun Ave., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-327-2424	Several volunteer opportunities	
merican Heart Association (Central Valley Office)	7425 N. Palm Bluffs Ave., Suite 101 Fresno CA 93711	661-327-1173	Several volunteer opportunities	
merican Lung Association	2025 Westwind Dr., Suite C Bakersfield CA 93301	661-847-4700	Several volunteer opportunities	
onald McDonald House	420 34th St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-900-8995	Volunteer Opportunities	
olden Empire Gleaners	1326 30th St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-324-2767	Food Assistance for volunteer work	
RMED FORCES	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
rmy	3501 Mall View Rd., Bakersfield CA 93306	661-872-5902	Recruiter/Career Advisor - John Zapata	18+
rmy Cadets	201 E. Brundage Ln., Bakersfield CA 93307	661-376-8418	Military career exploration program	10 1/2 to 18
arines Corps	3501 Mall View Rd., Suite 112 Bakersfield CA 93306	661-872-5572	Recruiter/Career Advisor - Richard Guerrero	18+
akersfield Young Marines	6707 Jetta Ave., Bakerfield 93301	661-399-5137	Recruiter - Unit Commander John Gonzales	8 to 18
avy	4725 Panama Ln., Suite D18 Bakersfield CA 93313	661-396-1296	Recruiter/Career Advisor - Johnny Wilson	18+
r Force	4725 Panama Ln., Suite C Bakersfield CA 93313	661-831-2956	Recruiter/Career Advisor - Alexandria Tempe	18+
ARENT EDUCATION	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
ern Parent Project	www.kernparentproject.org	661-852-5661	Parenting Classes, Parenting Skills 10-16 week program	Parents
arents on a Mission - Offered by CAPK	Locations Vary	661-369-8922	Parenting Classes, Parenting Skills 6 week program	Parents
ATIONAL HOTLINES	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
akersfield Homeless Shelter	1600 E. Truxtun Ave, Bakersfield 93305	661-322-9294	Shelter for women, children, and families, food, referrals	Any
alifornia Youth Crisis Line	www.youthcrisisline.org	1-800-843-5200	Helping California's homeless youths	18-24
ational Suicide Hotline	www.suicidepreventionlifeline.org	1-800-SUICIDE (800-784-2433)	Links to accredited crisis centers	
ational Suicide Prevention Line	www.suicidepreventionlifeline.org	1-800-273-TALK `	Telephone support 24/7	
ational Domestic Violence Hotline	www.hotline.org	1-800-799-SAFE (800-799-7233)	Support, resources 24/7	
ern County Mental Health Crisis Line	www.dhcs.ca.gov	1-800-991-5272	Crisis Service Response Services - they decide when to send the MET Team	
ern County Access to Care Hotline	www.dhcs.ca.gov	1-800-991-5272	Crisis Counseling, Immediate Referral Services, Referral & connection to cont. care	
A Smoker's Helpline	www.nobutts.org	1-800-NO-BUTTS	Telephone counseling, self-help materials, online help, text messaging support	
LBT National Youth Talk Line	www.glnh.org	1-800-246-7743	Peer counseling, information and resources	
LBT National Help Center	www.glbhotline.org	1-888-843-4564 (Youth/Adult)	Peer Counseling	
elf Injury Hotline-Alternatives to Cutting	www.selfinjury.com	1-800-366-8288 Information line	Online resources, blogs, webinars	
AINN Rape, Abuse, Incest National Network	www.rainn.org	1-800-656-HOPE also online hotline	Resources and information	
ASIC NEEDS ASSISTANCE	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
kersfield Homeless Shelter	1600 E. Truxtun Ave, Bakersfield 93305	661-322-9294	Shelter for women, children, and families, food, referrals	Any
ousing Authority of Kern	601 24th St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-631-8500	Affordable housing	
ome Energy Assistance Program (HEAP) - CAPK	300 19th St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-336-5203	Help with electric and gas bill	
ne Hope Center	3311 Manor St, Bakersfield, CA 93308	661-399-2119	Distribute food, clothes, and household goods daily	
alvation Army Project Reach	4417 Wilson Rd. Bakersfield CA 93309	661-837-4243	PG&E emergency energy assistance	
LOOD - Bakersfield Ministries	3509 Union Ave., Bakersfield CA 93309	661-32FLOOD (323-5663)	Rental assistance, housing resources	
ern County Help Line		211	Resources to basic needs services - 24/7	
ern County Veterans Service Dept	1120 Golden State Ave., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-868-7300	Help filing for service-rel disability,pension&burial benefits. Educ & Employment Ref	
olden Empire Gleaners	1326 30th St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-324-2767	Food baskets, must be referred by case worker, school or some churches	
APK Food Bank	Locations vary depending on resident's zip code	211	Food assistance, drought emergency assistance	
atholic Charities	809 Chester Ave., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-281-2130	Food assistance, PG&E Care Program	
THER SERVICE REFERRALS	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
raffiti Removal Hotline	www.kerncounty.com/gsd/graffiti/	661-32ERASE (323-7273)	Request free graffiti removal	
ctim/Witness Program	1215 Truxtun Ave., 3rd floor Bakersfield CA 93301	661-868-2400	Court support, help with restraining orders, crissis intervention, compensation assist	
oster Youth Services - Dream Center	1212 18th. St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-636-4488	Resource center for foster youth, case management	
ern County Juvenile Justice Center	2100 College Ave, Bakersfield, CA 93305	661-868-4270		
riendship House- CAPK	2424 Cottonwood Road Bakersfield, CA 93307	661-369-8922	After school/Summer programs, Food Distribution, Job training, Community Resources	
ern County Help Line		211	Information and assistance to resources and services in Kern County 24/7	
ehavioral Health and Recovery Services	2151 College Ave., Bakersfield CA 93302	661-868-8000	Mental health disorders, substance abuse, case management, crisis	
ern County Network For Children Resources	1212 18th. St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-636-4488	Collaborative focused on children needs and services, link to family resource centers	
Iliance Against Family Violence	1921 19th St., Bakersfield CA 93301	661-322-0931 / 661-327-1091 Hotline	24 hour hotline, shelter, case management, counseling, restraining orders, child care	
ediCal Outreach & Enrollment Program (MO&E)	Locations Vary	661-636-4363	MediCal enrollment help and other health care coverage help	
lediCal Renewal Assistance Program (MRA)	Locations Vary	661-636-4363/661-852-5660	MediCal renewal help and other health care coverage help	
AW ENFORCEMENT	ADDRESS	PHONE NUMBER	SERVICES OFFERED	AGE RANGE
akersfield Police Department	1601 Truxtun Ave., Bakersfield 93301	661-327-7111		
vin Police Department	200 Campus Dr., Bakersfield 93203	661-854-5583		
aviir i olice bepartment				

661-763-3101

Taft Police Department

320 Commerce Way, Taft, CA 93268

## **COMMUNITY RESOURCES**

Shafter Police Department
Delano Police Department
Wasco Police Department
Kern County Probation Officer of the Day
Kern County Sheriff's Office
Kern High School District Police

 201 Central Valley Hwy, Shafter, CA 93263
 661-746-8500

 2330 High St, Delano, CA 93215
 661-721-3377

 748 F St, Wasco, CA 93280
 661-786-7562

 www.kernprobation.com
 661-868-7502

 www.kernsheriff.com
 661-861-3110

 www.khsd.k12.ca.us
 661-827-3100